DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideceskgagdi Nitsahakees
October 26, 2023

TRANSMITTAL

TO

FROM

Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division.df Conmﬂnity Development (DCD)
( k| i o
{ Cordéll Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

Cove Chapter House, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills Chapter House, Red Valley Chapter House, Tooh Haltsooi
(Sheepsprings) Chapter House, Tse'alnaozt'l'l’ Chapter House, Beclabito Chapter House, and Gadiiahi/To'Koi

SUBJECT . Chapter House - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Crotty Region

Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Cove Chapter House, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills
Chapter House, Red Valley Chapter House,
Tooh Haltsooi (Sheepsprings) Chapter House,

Tse'alnaozt'l'l' Chapter House, Beclabito A 2
Chapter House, and Gadiiahi/To'Koi Chapter U.S. Treasury American Recovery

House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-57-23

Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-57-23; CD-67-22  §  8,802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026

Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115266 to K2115269

v

Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Award Increase $884,609.00 $1,259,879.00 to $2,144,488.00

AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

I_ Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Amber Kanazbah Crotty
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Amber Crotty totals $2,144,488. Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects
$8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

\*Il\Attachment
R

& Copy:

&\

Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM Revised February 2023
Tom Platero. Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Post Office Box 7440 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon, Amber Kanazbah Crotty

CHAPTERS: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Vailey, Toch Haltsaof’ (Sheepsprings), Tse'alnaozt'i'i', Beclabilo, Gadiiahi/To'Koi

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| m‘;‘;m DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
| CO.07-22 0 danuery 6, 2029 §1.250,879.00
\h\\’ﬂ’é’ ggﬁg; :fe (r:?mm_unity ‘None Identified gsgtc;sngegrgjr;i;t)ter Water Diversion ‘E’)stt:::tggg ;1; s 5.11 HKOSSS $ 300,000.00
W\@ﬂ gg‘isei%: rc:lre g?mmunity _Nd_ne_ [dentified gz}gﬁee Chapter New Motor Grader BQ’;Z‘;’; ;fegtcmmun;ly 6.1 HKO559 $ 450.000.00
@ Devaiopment | et e napter Parking Lot SOar | povegpmnt 222 |HK0590 s 122,109.00
Bt of oy Badkatle Beclabto Crapler Sepic-Cleaning ggtzgggg%::g 55 HKO593  |¢ 4 500,00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT §6,657.852.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |§ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presivent
Yldeesqudl N:tséhakees RIC]-[ELLE MONTOYAmmpgm

W“%“ by L s ¢ et - “&w 4‘ J——
August 4, 2023 / Received \
. \
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker \ 3 j‘
Navajo Nation Council N v/
Post Office Box 3390 g, TSR

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: C]Y-57-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik fydti" Committec and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CD-67-
22, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Amber Kanazbal Crotty's
Delegate Region (Chapters: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh Haltsooi’ (Sheepsprings), Tsé
atndozt’i’i’, Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To Koi), to Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-57-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Crotty’s Delegate Region in the amount of $884,609.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, [ encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and T look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding,.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,

r. Buli Nygren, President
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 ¢ Fax: (928) 871-4025



- CJY-57-23

. RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YERR, 2023

AH ACTION

RELATING TC THE NAABIK’ IYATI’ COMMITTEE. BAND mvzwo mmon coum::z.,' L
. AMENDING CD-67-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE

REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER.KANAZBAﬂ CROTTY’S DELEGATE*
REGION {CHAPTERS COVE TOADLENA/TWD GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY TOOH.

HALTSOOL’ (SHEEPSRINGS), _ TSE a ELNAOZT'I’I"V- BECLABITO,.

GBDIIAﬁI/TO’KOI}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PRDJECTS FOR.TKIS DELEGATE_
REGIOH : S = _ P N

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governlng body of the Navajo:”
Nation. 2 N. N.C. § 102{n). o _

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committ&é is a standing committee -of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated respon31b11xty to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final actlon by the Navajo'
Nation Council. 2 N, N C. § 164(AJ(9) :

C. ©Navajo Natlon Council Resolution Np..CJN—ZQ—ZZ,Tincorporated
herein by reference; mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal.
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans . be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N N. C.
§ 164(a) and 2 N. N.C. §§ lOOS(C)(lO}, (11), and (12) .

D.'.Navajo Nation Council Resolution No CD—G? 22, hereln by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Amber
Kanazbah  Crotty’'s Delegate Region (Chapters. . Cove,
Toadlena/Twoe Grey Hills, Red ~Valley, Toéoh ~Haltsooif’
{Sheepsprings), Tsé aindozt’i’i’, Beclabito, Gadiiahi/To’Koi)
be approved by a Navajo Nation Counc1l resolution and signed
inte law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2
N.N.C. § 164(a) (17), and 2 N. N C. §§ 1005(C) {10), (11), and
{(12). _ - ) _

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN- 29 22 AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIR'fYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF .NAVAJO 'NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY

Page 1 of &



JY~57 235

FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER' AND REGIONAL PROJECTSﬁ
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS, CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HERL‘I‘H PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS: - BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
- PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS : AND ‘ MANUFACTURED " HOUSING
FACILITIES;  BATHROOM  ADDITION = PROJECTS;  CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE" 'FUNDING; was"
31gned into law by the President: of the Navajo Natlon on July“
15, 2022 :

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in_epeiﬁ and? ambﬁg-Voﬁherf_"
thlngs, that ' ' e SRR s

1. The Navajo Nation: hereby approves total fundlng for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expendlture “Plan from:
the Navajo Nation: Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million +two hundred flfty-slx'
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211 256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars . ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Reglon'
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

.. See CIN-29- -22, Section Three (B) :

2. The Delegate Region Progect ‘Plan fundxng will be allocated-:

to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specmfically ‘the.
Division of Community Development: oxr other approprlate'
Navajo Nation Division or Department, . to 1mplement_ ‘the
‘projects rather than dlrectly to. the Chapters SEQ_CJNfzg‘
22, Section Three (D) ' o S :

3. The Navajo HNation Central Government, specifically the
© Division of Community. Development ‘or. other- approprlate_
Navaje Nation Division or ‘Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on -
behalf of Non-LGA-=Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
- Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific  projects,  but shall - maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Projeét Plans, See CJN-29 22 Sectlon Three (E).

4, FEach Navajo Natlon Counc1l delegate shall select Flscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan ‘through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of pro;ects selected by each

Page 2 of 6



”caﬁ-57~23

Delegate shall not exeeed their Delegate Reglon
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29- 22,
Secticn Three (F). ' : ' .

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify  its
Administrative Oversight entity and = its . Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY“41“21’S NNDOJ - indtial
eligibility determlnatlon. See CJN~29~22, Sectlon Three
(L) (8) and (L) (6). ; - .

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-67- 22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIR/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND -
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE AMBER KANAZBAH -
CROTTY’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO. GREY
HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSO0I’* (SHEEPSRINGS), ~TSE
ALNAOZT'I I+, BECLARITO, GADIIAHI/TO’ KOIL),; was signed 1nto Jdaw
by the President of the Navajo Nation on January 6, 2023,

‘CD~67-22, Section Four, states“that:.l'

]1_ Amendments to this legmslatlon or to the Delegate Reglon

Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
‘resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §

164 (A (17) and 2 N.N.C. §$ 1005(0)(10); (11}, and (12) '

ALl additional progects llsted in the Hon. ﬂmbex' Kanazbah

Crotty’s Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exh;b;t.a,

have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund ellglble by NNDOJ. In-

addition, Hon. BAmber Kanazbah <Crotty’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of- $8 802 340, as set.
forth in CIN-29-22, Section Three (F). : '

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the “Hon. Amber. Kanazbah
Crotty’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities’ to approve
and adopt the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon.
Amber Kanazbah <Crotty’s Delegate Region (Chapters: <Cove,
Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red Valley, Tooh . Haltsooif
{Sheepsprings), Tsé aindozt’i’i’, Beclablto, Gadiiahi/To"Koi)
as set forth in Exhibit A, R

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CD-67-22, THE NAVAJO NATTON FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABELE AMBER
KANAZBAH CROTTY’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COVE, TOADLENA/TWO
GREY HILLS, RED VALLEY, TOOH HALTSO0I’ (SHEEPSRINGS), TSE

Page 3 of 6



JY-57-23

'AﬁNﬁOZT’I'i’ BECLARITO, GADIIAHI/TO'KOI), TO INCLUDE aDDITIORAL
PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGAEE REGION :

A. The Navajo Natlon hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region .
Project Plan for Hon. Zmber Kanazbah Crotty’s. Delegate Region.
{Chapters: Cove, Toadlena/Two Grey Hills, Red_Valley, ‘Tooh
Haltsooi’ {Sheepsprings),  Tsé alnaozt’l'i'i‘ Beclablto,-
Gadiiahi/To’Koi) set forth in Exhibit A.. '

B. . The Delegate Reglon Project Plan approved herezn shall comply__
with all applicable prov;slons of CJY-4 1~21, CJN—29_22, and
BFS-31-21. s D

C. Any inconsistencies  between this legislatlon,} the Delegate
- Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, ghall
be resolved in favor of the progect appendix xeviewed by
Department of Justice during = their -~ eligibility
determination(s). ' B -

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

-Amendments to thls leglslatlon or to the Delegate Regmon Project.
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A){17) and 2 N.N.C. 8§
1005(C) (10), (11), and {12). -

. SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

'This legislation-shall be;effective-upon{ite ap@roval_éureuaﬁt-to'_
2. N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17), and 2 H.N.C:. §§
1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12). ' : S

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navaijo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navadjo Nation. - - :

Page 4 of B



CJ¥-57-23
CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resclution was duly
considered by the 25* Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a gquorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18%™h day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25th Navajo Nation Council

7/27/23

DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Rickie Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 6



ACTICON BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this

day of svdF— , 2023.

Il VA

—""Buu Nygregéﬁggfgggﬁﬁg
Navaj lon

I, hereby, wveto the foregoing’

legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)({1l), on this day
of ;, 2023 for the
reason{s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 6 of 6

CJY-57-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0555

Date & Time Received: 06/13/23 at 16:52

Date & Time of Response: 06/20/2023 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Sanostee (TseAlnaoztil) Chapter

Title of Project: Water Diversion System Project

Administrative Oversight: Department of Water Resources

Amount of Funding Requested: $300,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

[/ [FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

_FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay
3) Government Services/Lost Revenue ¥ [4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
5.11, Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution

P.O, Box 2010 ¢ Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 » Facsimile: 928-871-8200

Page 10f 2



Returned for the following reasons (Inehglb:hty ReasonslParagraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HSMis_s_ing Form DExpeﬁditure"Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing o [_Irunds will not be obhgatcd by
]iject will not be completed by 123‘31!2025 o - 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose - _ ' Dlncorrect Slgnatory _ :
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports - 'Dlnconmstent with apphcable NN or
" |Additional information submitted is insufficient federai laws

to-make a properdetermination

Other Comments; _ _
Please note that that wa have modified the requested expeanditure code: from 6.1 (vaision of Govemmenl Servtces) o 5 11

(Dnnking Water. Transmnss:on and Distribution), 5,11 is a more favorable category because itis not Iim!ted to ihe

amount of the Nation's lost revenue

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Erika Pirotte

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: Eriké R. Pirotte - o gm;mg%gm
Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form I, and athes supporting documents. Please einail your
resubmifssion to arpa@ande].org, Please be aware that under Resolution BFS.3521 8 Praject or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include afi the reguested additional information for your second submzsswn

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is bascd on the documents ‘provided, which NNDOI w:ll assume are trug, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any maicrial way after the initial detcmxmatmn, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination.is lmited to review of the Praject or Program as it-relaies to whethcr the Pm)ect of Program is a
legally allowable se - it does-not serve-as an opinion as to whether or not the: Prcjec: or ngram shauld be rundcd nor daes it serve

as an opinion asio whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate, '

Page 2¢f2



- APPENDIXA
THE NAVMO NA“GN T

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR HON-GO\ERNANCE CER'HFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1, ldenBification cfparﬁss

Wm: G°"”mp'm'“c“ﬁwm83nostee (TseAinaoztii) o mm 05112723
P O Box 219 - phonefernsit: 505-723-2?03
m 2SS Sanostes, New Mexico 87461 _ N websta (f aoy): sancslee@navajocbaplars org
“This Form prepared by: Jourdan Washburn . Wemaﬁ 505-723-2703
Secretazyﬂ' reasqrer S ' o dzmrrmm@mvmdmmmom

" CORTACT FERSON'S e vl e : - cwmcrmw:sm L
The andtypeof Pojct: Waler Diversion Syatem, Littiwater Area '

Chupler Praidet Jeanne Haskie . ; phone &emat 505-320-5605 jghaskia@naa!aani org

Cheptar Vica Fresigont CeTald Henderson phone & enrud: 505-354-9026, ghendsrsan@naslaanicrg
Chapter Secretaty; Jourdan Washburn : penat m m's-aoe-msmum.m.wﬁm

. Chaplar Treasurer: Jou[dan Washburn : . phonb &emal 5?5*“9"'7-5-3*533?“” eG RV Iers g
ClaplerMaregerorCSC: VACANTL - phons S emak: ' o
DODChapler ASO: 'Danie!le Redhouse phone & emal: dredhouse@nndod org
Uisttypes of Subcontaciors or Subrecipians thatwilbe fed wih FRF{rfkmwn)‘ : ' : :
mwwm $300,000 00 mexmd’ngparbd; 01/06'/% - q/30 ijz(o

mmcm&»m
Pata. Expunﬂihlmﬁandemils. ‘ : S S
(a)mmmms)mwms)mmmmmwmmmwmm brmlpwposes,ﬁnhcm(s}hbem_ o

To plan. design and oonstruct and repair an existing irrigation syatam and water’ diVBfS!OI‘I structure for ]
famming activities in the Litilewaler farming area. Funding wifl entall contracted iabor, eqmpment rental
and maintenance cost Yo remove sediment deposits i the Irigation system.. The spring runoff water
from the Chuska Mountain is used by losal unmmunlty farmers to Irrigate thelr farm plots. This project
benefitthe families with local, fresh; organic produce for healthiar eaﬁng initiahves _

1) dtcumrant s&adae:!.i

(b) Whtnuﬁn?mnwhnbdwﬂbumhmmﬂaﬁmﬂwa}om mmﬂaﬁbi’wpi& Co
This project will enhance the health and well being of the Navalo people to be abla to use the water for!
lirrigation and produce production instead of having the water runoff to the othar watezways in the area,
mciudmg the San Juan River. .

{ iy v i e e e i SR 1 da..arrmla:‘zci'xd
\n{a) MMamtmammmmm&bofm&mofﬂn?mjedaadlcreadxphasaufﬂw?mpa Discose any
mmmwywmmmmwww@mnmm m&mwmmsandmpwgw

-Page‘iu!’b




APPENBB{A

Prograny saa%wl%nmmmm | L _
unding - MayrJune s Review and approval process thmugn Navaju Nanon depar:mams and B
entities from June through August 2023; contracling with entitiss for plan; design end construcion in -+

SEptamber 2023 through October 2023; procuwment and cacnstrucuon to be comp!etad by May 2024.
' EJ aommematw:ed

teb l:iem, mwﬁbe mcpen&b‘e forar;fen‘m\' g Ihe P'cq'am o Pm éEL“_ R -
Tse Alnaozlii {Sancstes) Chapler will work in co!!abcrahon with iccal farmers (Land use permmees)
ang selected contractor to complete this pruject

Tyt | . . 5 i I:LEL -g:_._.._zbaé'
[a} Wnﬂnﬁlbemwmbropemw mw!grmmsts for the mexﬁe&d mmmmmbew
prospecively: S
“The local farmers land use parmiﬂees will ba responslb!e !ur tha operahon and mam!enanca ef the
_‘zmg-uon syalem _ . o

i

- -0 dnummamd:ed
(osnhmamssmamwmmmmwmesnmmuammmumrmwm1 lstng#\a
proposed Program tr Protect falls undear, and expiain the rsason why: -
|cate§ury 6.1 Other water infrastructure There is a lamge damnd Tor urigatian wala; in the nnmmum!y
This is the only source of water for farm imrgation purposes. The area'is classified as dry land farming.
‘There are earthen dams in the area which the farmers use'to: capture some: of tha spring runuff which
Iwill be avaitable later in the growing season for Irigation.

. . ‘ . e i i Bdoumaiatbﬁud

Parl 3. Additional documents. B ' T .

List here 21 additional supporting documents attached 1 #is FRE Ex ‘mﬁm ormm g ——

{Tse Alnaoztii (Senostee) ChaptarRasoluﬁon TAT-23-05-59 - :
Bdaplerﬂasduﬁonmm

PRpishly |

‘Paci 4. Affrmabon by Funﬁlng Rodpiem.

mwmmmmwnwmmymmm smmmm ut*vsFﬂFExperﬂmPhannhmdam
witi Resolation No. CIY-41-21, I ARP&ARPAWW mmﬁm&ﬁammmﬂamm.mm andpd‘ﬁ%:

- N [ B
Approved by WVMNT | WW -wm:;i":-&-ca'.

foproed D mubmit
e

“Page20f2-

-



| mamvmo NATION B Page1 of 3
FY 2023 PROGRAM BUOGET SUMMARY D Wo_s:ﬂ’k rsun,ssr FORM 1
ARTI. Business UnftNo.: Hew Program Tle: mam@m«x Chapter - " GivialonBrenich: Cnmmmmynwdepmm
Prepaed By: Jourdan Washbum, SeclTressurer  PhoneNo: . sas‘-:zs-z‘r‘oa - Emell Addross;  gonustcednavaiochaplers.org
| FissalYear'| %ol R
ARTfl FUNDING SOURCE(S) | fMerm | Amount _'?n!ii PART It BUDGE?SUM Fg;;': NG Ji:;med : (B_} _ uﬁ}mc,m“
Y2412 NN Recavery Eod. [é’e, s wocooon] 100% ol OfginalBodge Prposodtutge ol
R 1 _ : = _P_ e — = i
3000 Travel Expenses. ‘ B B
- JH000 Supplies. N
5000 Leasoand Rentat
5500 Comminications and Utiities
|6000 ‘Repairs andMalntenancs ¢ | - s R PR B
R -~ 1 00 ContractusiServiees } 6 | i3 aoo00000]§ ooecesof
!- R N Sk |B000-PibicAssklance 0 ] L N T u
9500 Matchirg Funds -
L ssoo tndmtcos:

L L _TOTALY 8000 | 30000000 - 300000 -
B N e R
S B | R T Tm#dpmmwf IR R
- TOTAL: ssaemm 100% 1 . - Tolal# of Vehictes Budgetad:l

': ARI' \F EHEREBY AGKHMEDBE 'ﬂlﬁs‘l"ﬂﬁ mfmm CONTATNED IN THIS BUDGET ?AGKAGE!S CO!IFLE[ EAND ACGQRA'EE.

APPRDVEBB? dem mmamnr
: ' oG :amchmmm Name




- THE NAVAJO NATION |  Page2of3
FY 2023 | PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA beupssr-mmz

T .

ART1. FROGRAM INFORMATION: _ _ -
- GusinessUnitfo: Hew Program NemafTitl:  Yae Alnaczl (Ssnostee) Chapler
| L e : o) Ch
IPARTT PLAR OF GPERATIONRESOLUTION NUMBERURPOSE OF PROGRALE T

{BARY 1. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CATTERIA — — C T T C TR L WG
Co : : Choa | oActud ] -Geat | A_r.tuni 1 Goal -l Acma_i Goﬂ [ Actu

1, Gonf Sttement;

- Toplen, desian and mnsmict [ intigalicn divergion systen,
nmm«mmmmmmm - i 1T ] T T=sT7T " )
z.ewsam;nu : o S S :

3 GoalStutement:

mmmmwu ~ | _ _ ]i

i. Gos! Slatamnt:

1 _wmmmmmmammmgi_ o

asoalsmmt.

mmmfommumnmr '

{PRRTTV. lmeamexnmnsemrmuawam;onmmmsaammonousﬁwaavmwzo IR P SN
' - Jamas Adati Delgotod Departmgrnt Mamager i S = '_ mmcm.mmum o
Pm’ll“ﬁm dnmﬁam S . ﬁmchﬁfﬁﬁmﬂﬁme B
' ?mmm@—&memdnm - . -_ﬁﬁmmm

nnch Ciﬁers smaa!mmd nm

Lz = S : e ST




THE NAVAJO NATION Page3 of 3

FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
" Progrm ;. ToeAlngert {Sanostes) Chapter Wﬂﬁ' 1 Business UnitHo.: New
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET: . s
) (8} @)
Total by Totai by
- Object Code Description and Justification (LOD7) oAl e 0
(0D¢) {LoD ¢) (Lon4)
6500 [ UNTRACTUALBERVICES ‘
“\MQ% Sub Lovtyincked. Sern@d $ 30,0000
“lan gisess, Gezign and conmsiruct major impeovements for th indgalion diversion syste $300.000.00 o) $ 300,000.00
0220- Sub contracked Sorvius
S TOTAL| § 30080000 ] § m.umng

Vs Dawnd) G‘f)“y



THE NAVAIO NATION Page 1 of 1 _

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE ] PROIECT FORM
JoAT 1. Bisiness Unt No.. now " PARTE,  Project iulnmaticn
Profct The:  Tse Alnaozl(Sassstee) WALEr Drvsrvion System Projoci Type:  Diversion Syztem mprovement
Proeet Dosrption Tw Aozt 1Stee) [ty + Dverson System Pamed SatDae;. N /01 /25
- _ | et ena0mn: G 7 407 26
Cack ona bor. Botgoatousger  Eloudgethoddon  [Joodgeresocation [ sudget Modtication ProjectManagen  Sanosteefirigation System DCD
PAR::!I;rqummwm PART IV, Us_ana%Ye.'L (Fri Quaddaes o oo o pte e infimiton Talow, O = Oct; N=Nov- D=Dec. ele. . Expected Compieion Date
23 Pian, Desin, Construct, Eguip LSO FY 2024 groectueveds b FY Qs
o Furnish, iSO . g O, Iy, | dhQr 18 of. nd Q. 3 Q. amar, Oxe 12204
O(R|{D[JjF MiAIMIJ|mfals]olR]DfalriMialuldiso afs|oin]lD]jdiFn
Projec! proposaliFunding ‘ ok X oix .
Planning & Avsessment . Xt b |x
Plan, Desion & Procuremnent : b AN+ A | S
Construction « fnstaation ' X % oix Ix |¥ I
Project Close oul NEA N
[PARTY. | o : : 3 o008 10500] 3. WO PROJECT TOTAL
§  Expeded Cumerly Expendiuses _ ' £300.007 00

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resaltion Na: FMIS St Up Dale: Company Na, OMB Anatyst



